

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2023-045

Passed May 1, 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH FRED ROBINSON & ASSOCIATES, LLC TO MAKE REPAIRS TO CATCH BASINS, CURB INLETS, AND RELATED STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE THROUGHOUT THE BARRINGTON RIDGE SUBDIVISION

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala maintains certain public roadways, bridges, culverts, and stormwater infrastructure within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala routinely completes stormwater infrastructure repairs before beginning its annual street paving program. The Barrington Ridge Subdivision is scheduled to be part of this year's repaving program; and

WHEREAS, approximately forty curb inlets and catch basins within the Barrington Ridge Subdivision need repaired; and

WHEREAS, because the reasonably estimated cost to make all necessary repairs is less than \$50,000, a formal competitive bid process is not required; and

WHEREAS, Fred Robinson & Associates, LLC submitted a fair and reasonable proposal to repair these curb inlets and catch basins in an amount not to exceed \$39,600.00; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 Public Service Department budget includes funds for this project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Fred Robinson & Associates, LLC, to repair certain catch basins, curb inlets, and related stormwater infrastructure within the Barrington Ridge Subdivision, in an amount not to exceed \$39,600.00.

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that

all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

Section 3: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director